"(b) Every person, firm, corporation or municipality who is licensed to construct 
or who is operating a fixed nuclear facility for the production of electricity shall pay to 
the State of North Carolina for use of the Department of Human Resources an annual 
fee of no more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) for each fixed nuclear facility 
which is located within this State or has a Plume Exposure Pathway Emergency 
Planning Zone of which any part is located within this State. This fee is to be used to 
assist in or partially defray such costs of planning and implementing emergency